Motion carried. 

Resolution No. 31, 2016, titled, 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A 2017 CHEVROLET 
SILVERADO 1500 DOUBLE CAB 2WD FOR THE BRYAN MUNICIPAL 
UTILITIES’ CUSTOMER SERVICE POSITION FROM ESTLE CHEVROLET 
BUICK, LLC, BRYAN, OHIO AT A COST OF TWENTY THREE THOUSAND, 
NINE HUNDRED SIXTEEN DOLLARS AND FIVE CENTS ($23,916.05) 

was presented and read by title only.  Electric Superintendent Sullivan explained that 
when the vacant Communications Technician position was recently filled, the vehicle that 

customer service had been utilizing was transferred back to Communications creating a